

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD W. DAWES and PHYLLIS C. DAWES,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mark J. Lazzo
MARK J. LAZZO, P.A.
3500 N. Rock Road
Bldg. 300, Suite B
Wichita, KS 67226
(316) 263-6895

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: August 17, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	<i>i</i>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	<i>ii</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>iii</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>vi</i>
TABLE OF APPENDICES	<i>xii</i>
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
A. This Case Presents the Same Question for Review This Court Has Agreed to Consider in <i>Hall v. United States</i> , No. 10-875	7
B. Like <i>Hall</i> , This Case Presents a Circuit Split	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
1. A Circuit Split Exists as to the Treatment of Post-petition Income Taxes in Chapter 12 Bankruptcy Cases	9
2. The Decision Below, Like <i>Hall</i> , Conflicts with Other Bankruptcy Precedents Addressing Other Chapters of the Bankruptcy Code	14
C. The Bankruptcy Taxation Issue Presented in This Case and in <i>Hall</i> Is Important, Particularly in the Farm Bankruptcy Context.....	18
1. Uniform Application of the Internal Revenue Code and the Bankruptcy Code is of Critical Importance and Is Required by the Constitution	18
2. Chapter 12 Bankruptcy Filings Are Increasing Rapidly.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
D. The Decision Below Was Wrongly Decided Because It Effectively Ignores the Purpose and Policy that Led to the Enactment of Bankruptcy Code Section 1222(a)(2)(A) and Is Demonstrably at Odds with the Intent of Congress	22
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,
240 U.S. 1 (1916) 19

Burnet v. Harmel,
287 U.S. 103 (1932) 19

Dobson v. Comm’r,
320 U.S. 489 (1943) 18

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 27

Hall v. United States,
No. 10-875, 2011 WL 1837843 (U.S. May 13, 2011) 6, 7

In re Knudsen,
389 B.R. 643 (N.D. Iowa 2008), *aff’d*,
581 F.3d 696 (8th Cir. 2009) 24

Knudsen v. IRS,
581 F.3d 696 (8th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater,
516 U.S. 163 (1996) 9

Mo. Dep’t of Revenue v. L.J. O’Neill Shoe Co. (In re L.J. O’Neill Shoe Co.),
64 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 1995) 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York v. Saper</i> , 336 U.S. 328 (1949)	18
<i>Nicholas v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 678 (1966)	16
<i>Reading Co. v. Brown</i> , 391 U.S. 471 (1968)	16
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	9
<i>Towers v. United States (In re Pac.-Atl. Trading Co.)</i> , 64 F.3d 1292 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Friendship College, Inc. (In re Friendship College, Inc.)</i> , 737 F.2d 430 (4th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 617 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2010)	7, 10-12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	19
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Varsity Carpet Servs., Inc. v. Richardson</i> <i>(In re Colortex Indus., Inc.),</i> 19 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>W. Va. State Dep't of Tax & Revenue v. IRS</i> <i>(In re Columbia Gas Transmission</i> <i>Corp.),</i> 37 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1994)	16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	1, 19
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	18
11 U.S.C. § 348.....	3
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)	26
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2)	1, 15
11 U.S.C. §507(a)(8)	1, 15
11 U.S.C. § 541	2
11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1207	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1207(a).....	1
11 U.S.C. § 1222(a)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1305.....	1
26 U.S.C. § 1398.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 1398(a).....	4, 14
26 U.S.C. § 1399.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 158.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	1
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 1001(a), 119 Stat. 23, 185 (2005)	22, 26
Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99- 554, § 255, 100 Stat. 3088, 3105 (1986)	27
Bankruptcy Tax Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-589, § 3, 94 Stat. 3389, 3400 (1980)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

145 CONG. REC. S764 (daily ed. Jan. 20,
1999)23, 24, 29

147 CONG. REC. H4953 (daily ed. July 31,
2001)22

H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 99-958 (1986).....22

S. 260, 106th Cong. § 3 (1999).....24, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

THE FEDERALIST No. 42, at 308 (James
Madison) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright
ed., 1961).....18

*Growth in Bankruptcy Filings Slows in
Calendar Year 2010*20

7 NORTON BANKRUPTCY LAW & PRACTICE §
133:6 n.2 (3d ed. 2010).....24

2 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE
CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES §
1107 (2d ed. 1851)19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Table F-2 Business and Nonbusiness Bankruptcy Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code from March 31, 2008 through December 31, 2010.....	21
